Proceedings of Board of Aldermen.

SPECIAL SESSION—June 19, 1889.

The Board of Aldermen of the City of Indianapolis, met in the Aldermanic Chamber, Wednesday evening, June 19th, A. D. 1889, at eight o'clock, in special session, pursuant to the following call:

To the Members of the Board of Aldermen of the City of Indianapolis:

Gentlemen:—You are hereby requested to meet in special session in the Aldermanic Chamber, on Wednesday evening, June 19th, 1889, at eight o'clock, for the purpose of considering such business as may come before said Board.

G. S. WRIGHT, President of the Board of Aldermen. M. M. REYNOLDS, Vice President Board of Aldermen.

It appearing that all of the members of the Board of Aldermen had been duly and properly notified of said meeting, the following roll call was had:

PRESENT—Hon. Granville S. Wright, President of the Board of Aldermen, in the Chair, and Aldermen Connett, Laut, Reynolds, Smith, Taylor, and Tousey—7.

ABSENT, 3-viz: Aldermen Clark, Rail, and Reinecke.

The regular order of business was called.

ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING.

The following entitled ordinance was read the second time:

G. O. 25, 1889—An ordinance fixing the license fee to be paid to the City of Indianapolis by all persons hereafter or heretofore acquiring license from the Board of Commissioners of Marion County, Indiana, and from all other persons, to sell intoxicating liquors in the City of Indianapolis, or outside of the City of Indianapolis, but within two miles of the corporate limits thereof, as provided for by the Act of the General Assembly of Indiana, approved March 11th, 1889.

ORDINANCES ON THIRD READING.

The following entitled ordinance was read the third time:

G. O. 25, 1889—An ordinance fixing the license fee to be paid to the City of Indianapolis by all persons hereafter or heretofore acquiring licenses from the Board of Commissioners of Marion County, Indiana, and from all other persons, to sell intoxicating liquors in the City of Indianapolis, or outside of the City of Indianapolis, but within two miles of the corporate limits thereof, as provided for by the Act of the General Assembly of Indiana, approved March 11th, 1889.

And it was passed by the following vote:

AYES, 6-viz: Aldermen Connett, Reynolds, Smith, Taylor, Tousey, and President Wright.

NAYS, 1-viz: Alderman Laut.

On motion, the report from the Committee on Public Property, in reference to the placing of insurance on Tomlinson Hall, was referred to the Committees on Finance and Public Property.

The following communication was read, and the Invitation accepted:

Indianapolis, Ind., June 15, 1889.

To the Members of the Indianapolis Common Council and Board of Aldermen:

Gentlemen:—On behalf of the Indianapolis Target-Shooting Association, I herewith extend to you a cordial invitation to attend the tournament of The Western Shooting Association, to be held at the Shooting Park, commencing Wednesday, June 19th, 1889.

Very respectfully,

C. C. KOERNER, Ch'n. Invitation Committee.

On motion, the Board of Aldermen then adjourned.

Preside

Attest: // Cler